

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 17-1024 and consolidated case 17-1030

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ACTION OF THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**INITIAL SUR-REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

JAN TIERNEY
DIANE McCONKEY
*Office of the General Counsel
U.S. EPA
Washington, DC*

BENJAMIN R. CARLISLE
*Attorney, Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice,
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-9771
benjamin.carlisle@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	iv
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Court Did Not Abdicate Its Duty to Establish Jurisdiction in <i>Mexichem I.</i>	2
II. <i>Mexichem P's</i> Conclusion that the 2015 Rule Represented a New Interpretation of EPA's Authority Is Binding on this Court as <i>Stare Decisis</i>	4
III. Respondent-Intervenors Are Collaterally Estopped from Re- litigating Whether the 2015 Rule Represented a Change in EPA's Interpretation of Its Authority.....	9
IV. The Court Should Reject Respondent-Intervenors' Request that This Court Reach Inconsistent Results.....	10
V. Respondent-Intervenors Do Not Dispute That, if the Court Has Jurisdiction, It Must Reach the Same Result as in <i>Mexichem I.</i>	11
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Am. Portland Cement All. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Ariz. Chrisitan Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	8
<i>Cross v. Harris</i> , 418 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	5
<i>G. A. Thompson & Co. v. Partridge</i> , 636 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	8
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Dir. 2017)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Safir v. Kreps</i> , 551 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	5
<i>United States v. Crawley</i> , 837 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1988)	5

United States v. Wolfname,
835 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2016).....7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13327
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....6

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)3

FEDERAL REGISTER

59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994).....iv
80 Fed. Reg. 42,870 (July 20, 2015)iv
81 Fed. Reg. 86,778 (Dec. 1, 2016).....iv
